Public Document Pack

C'I"";Gm .
i1 Y Filint
I i Contact Officer:
ﬂlmﬁbl.' re Nicola Gittins 01352 702345

nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

To: CliIr lan Roberts (Leader)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Dave Hughes, Christine Jones,
Billy Mullin and Carolyn Thomas

9 September 2020
Dear Sir/Madam
NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING

CABINET
TUESDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 at 4.00 PM

Yours faithfully

ol

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Due to the current restrictions on travel and the requirement for
physical distancing, this meeting will not be held at its usual location. This will be a
remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to Committee Members. The
meeting will be recorded.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic
Services Team on 01352 702345.




AGENDA

APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Purpose: To receive any declarations and advise Members accordingly.

TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING REPORT

STRATEGIC REPORT

RECOVERY STRATEGY (Pages 3 - 26)

Report of Chief Executive - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for
Education

Purpose: That Cabinet approve the structure, objectives and core
content of the corporate Recovery Strategy for the pandemic
emergency situation as overseen by a cross-party Member
Recovery Board, ahead of its review by Overview and Scrutiny
Committees in September.



Agenda Iltem 3

Sir y Fflint
"E!m!o%!z.ire

CABINET
Date of Meeting Tuesday, 15" September 2020
Report Subject Recovery Strategy
Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and the Collective Cabinet
Report Author Chief Executive and the Chief Officer Team
Type of Report Strategic
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council has been developing a corporate Recovery Strategy for the pandemic
emergency situation. Recovery is a natural transition from the response phase which
lasted from mid-March until the end of July.

This work has been led by the Chief Executive and Leader and overseen by a cross-
party Member Recovery Board. The Board, which is an advisory sub-committee of
Cabinet, has completed its work and has stood down. The Recovery Strategy sets
objectives for the stabilisation and forward-planning of the corporate organisation; the
restoration of services; the recovery of the community — both social and economic;
the resumption of forward strategic planning; support for and engagement with
regional recovery planning; the return to full democratic governance of the Council.

The latest iteration of the recovery strategy will be presented in PowerPoint form at
the meeting. Once the Recovery Strategy is adopted, following review by the
Overview and Scrutiny Committees, it is intended to be published in an accessible
graphic form.

Cabinet is requested to invite each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees to
support recovery in their respective portfolio areas, and specifically to have oversight
of: -

1. The portfolio risk register(s) and the risk mitigation actions - both live and
planned;

2. The objectives for recovery for the portfolio(s);

3. The immediate strategic priorities for recovery for the portfolio(s) extracted
from the draft Council Plan for 2020/21; and

Page 3



4. The set of revised performance indicator targets for the portfolio(s) for
2020/21.

Special dates have been set for all five Overview and Scrutiny Committees to meet in
late September. The Committees assuming this important oversight role is in itself
part of the recovery strategy for resumption of full democratic governance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Cabinet approves the structure, objectives and core content of the
Recovery Strategy for further work and completion.

2 That Cabinet notes and endorses (1) the full set of latest versions of the risk
registers and risk mitigation actions for the corporate organisation and the five
service portfolios (2) the set of strategic priorities for recovery recommended
for extraction from the draft Council Plan for 2020/21 and inclusion in the
Recovery Strategy and (3) the set of revised performance indicator targets for
2020/21.

3 That Cabinet invites each of the five Overview and Scrutiny Committees to
support recovery in their respective portfolio areas.

4 That the finalised Recovery Strategy be published in an accessible graphic
form in October.

5 That Cabinet receives monthly progress reports on the implementation of the
Recovery Strategy from November onwards.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE EMERGENCY RECOVERY

1.01 | The Council has been developing a corporate Recovery Strategy for the pandemic
emergency situation. The Strategy is structured to cover: -

The chronology of the emergency response phase and transition to recovery
The handover arrangements for recovery

Organisational recovery

Community recovery

Strategic priorities and performance for the remainder of 2020/21

The roles the Council will play in regional recovery

The recovery of democratic governance

NN~

1.02 | The development of the Recovery Strategy has been led by the Chief Executive and
Leader and overseen by a cross-party Member Recovery Board. The Board, which is
an advisory sub-committee of Cabinet, has completed its work and has stood down.
The Board has met seven times in quick succession and has received multiple

Page 4




reports and presentations.

1.03

The objectives of the Recovery Strategy are set out below: -
Organisational Recovery

¢ the stabilisation of the finances of the organisation

e assuring the financial resilience of the organisation through medium-term
financial planning

e a managed transition to new ways of working as an organisation e.g. greater
digitisation, and expansive home/remote working

o the protection of the health and well-being of the workforce in the resumption
of services

Service Recovery

e the safe resumption of services
e ensuring business continuity and resilience in all services

¢ the effective planning of emergency arrangements for services should there
be a return to a second response phase

Community Recovery

the protection of the health and well-being of local communities
support for and the protection of the most vulnerable in society
the social recovery of communities

the economic recovery of communities and local business sectors

Regional Recovery

o full engagement with the developing regional recovery strategy as a category
one respondent to civil emergencies and as a core member of the regional
Recovery Coordinating Group

o effective local implementation of the regional Protect and Response strategy
for the pandemic

o effective co-leadership of the regional Test, Trace and Protect programme as
the employer of test and trace local teams for the six local authorities

o effective local management of the Test, Trace and Protect programme

Democratic Recovery

e the restoration of full democratic governance with a full diary of meetings
e areturn to forward strategic planning e.g. the Council Plan, the Medium-Term
Financial Strategy

1.04

Cabinet will be inviting each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees to support
recovery in their respective portfolio areas, and specifically to have oversight of: -

1. The portfolio risk register(s) and the risk mitigation actions - both live and
planned;

Page 5




The objectives for recovery for the portfolio(s);

The immediate strategic priorities for recovery for the portfolio(s) extracted
from the draft Council Plan for 2020/21; and

4. The set of revised performance indicator targets for the portfolio(s) for

w N

2020/21.

1.05 | The full set of latest versions of the risk registers and risk mitigation actions for the
corporate organisation and the five service portfolios is updated for publication. The
set of strategic priorities for recovery recommended for extraction from the draft
Council Plan for 2020/21 and inclusion in the Recovery Strategy is attached. The set
of revised performance indicator targets for 2020/21 is attached.

1.06 | Special dates have been set for all five Overview and Scrutiny Committees to meet
in late September. The Committees assuming this important oversight role is in itself
part of the recovery strategy for resumption of full democratic governance.

1.07 | The finalised Recovery Strategy will be published in an accessible graphic form in
October.

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 | There are no specific resource implications from this report.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | The Overview and Scrutiny Committees will be consulted in quick succession
following this meeting.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | This report specifically covers emergency situation risk management.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 1. The set of strategic priorities for recovery recommended for extraction from

the draft Council Plan for 2020/21 and inclusion in the Recovery Strategy.
2. The set of revised performance indicator targets for 2020/21.
6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

Page 6




7.00

CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

7.01

Contact Officer: Colin Everett
Telephone: 01352 702101
E-mail: chief.executive@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 7



mailto:chief.executive@flintshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Priorities to be included in FCC Recovery Strategy

Portfolio — Streetscene & Transportation

Actions:
e Improve Waste Recycling
e Following the consultation process on the current waste service, a number of changes to operating practices to
maintain our recycling level and achieve future targets. Areas of improvement include:

o Develop Standard Recycling Centre
o Improvements Greenfield Composting Facility and Transfer Station yard

e Parc Adfer
o asuccessful first full year of operation meeting waste and cost and income targets
o the launch of the Interim Community Recovery Fund with local grants for the assigned area available

from September

Actions:
e The number of Local Travel Arrangements introduced via a process of continual review.
e Develop
[...]
 per full
time equivalent (FTE) local authority 8
employees lost due to sickness absence

Target

No change

Number of accredited Mental Health First

Aiders across the organisation No set target

Baseline year

No change. We need to establish a baseline for the first
year’s actual data

Increase in attendance at ‘Coaching

Skills for Managers’ No set target

Baseline year

No change. We need to establish a baseline for the first
year’s actual data

Increase in attendance of managers and

employee Stress Management training 50

50

No change

The number of apprentices that complete

the programme with a positive outcome =

95

No change. Target for cohort has been stretched to March
and no new apprentices taken on

Portfolio Measures

veasure Title Initial 2020/21

Target

Revised 2020/21
Target

Rationale for change

‘dlumber of full time equivalent (FTE) lost . . .
{q sickness (non-COVID) N/a Baseline year Developed to offer clarity to attendance reporting
Glumber of days full time equivalent lost N/a Baseline vear Developed to offer clarity to attendance reporting
to (FTE) sickness (COVID) y
Number of days full time equivalent . . .
(FTE) lost to isolation N/a Baseline year Developed to offer clarity to attendance reporting
Number of days full time equivalent . , .
(FTE) lost to shielding N/a Baseline year Developed to offer clarity to attendance reporting

Measures Not Carried Forward

Measure Title Rationale for not being carried forward

To ensure completion of appraisals for eligible employees

The full programme of appraisals has not been able to proceed as scheduled
due to the emergency situation. Appraisals are being rescheduled, some have
been completed. Emphasis is currently on employee well-being, supervision and
returning to new forms of working. We are taking this opportunity to introduce the
new appraisals model from January 2021

year of employment

Percentage of permanent employees who have left within first

Not adding value to the business

Page 

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
15 SEPTEMBER 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet of Flintshire County Council held remotely 
via Webex on Tuesday 15th September, 2020.

PRESENT: Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Glyn Banks, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Dave Hughes, 
Christine Jones, Billy Mullin and Carolyn Thomas

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment and Economy), and Team Leader – Democratic Services. 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

2. RECOVERY STRATEGY

The Chief Executive introduced the report and explained that the Council 
had been developing a Recovery Strategy for the pandemic emergency situation.  
Recovery was a natural transition from the response phase which lasted from 
mid-March until the end of July.

The work had been led by himself and the Leader of the Council, overseen 
by a cross-party Member Recovery Board.  The Board, which was an advisory 
sub-committee of Cabinet, had completed its work and had stood down.  

The Recovery Strategy set objectives for the stabilisation and forward-
planning of the corporate organisation; the restoration of services; the recovery of 
the community; the resumption of forward strategic planning; support for 
engagement with regional recovery planning; and the return to full democratic 
governance of the Council.  Details on each of those areas, and the latest 
iteration of the Recovery Strategy, were supported by a set of presentation slides.

Once the Recovery Strategy was adopted, following review by the five 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees it was intended to be published in an 
accessible graphic form.

Cabinet was requested to invite each of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to support recovery in their respective portfolio areas, and 
specifically to have oversight of

1. The portfolio risk register(s) and the risk mitigation actions -  both 
live and planned;

2. The objectives for recovery for the portfolio(s);
3. The immediate strategic priorities for recovery for the portfolio(s) 

extracted from the draft Council plan for 2020/21; and
4. The set of revised performance indicator targets for the portfolio(s) 

for 2020/21.



The Chief Executive explained that there was a need to see beyond the 
immediate recovery period and into the medium and longer-term for the Council 
Plan and the Medium Term Financial Plan.  The Council Plan had not been 
reviewed and readopted for 2020/21 due to the emergency situation.  The 
adopted plan covered the period 2022/23 so provided a structure for forward 
planning.  Part 1 of the draft Council Plan had been reviewed and the parts which 
were key to recovery had been extracted for adoption, and was attached as 
appendix 1 to the report.  All portfolios had adopted recovery business plans in 
support and all Performance Indicators had been reviewed and reset for 2020/21 
and were recommended for adoption, which was attached as appendix 2 to the 
report.

There would be a verbal update given to all Committee meetings which 
would provide Members with the latest information on the emergency situation.

All Members thanked the officers for the amount of work that had gone into 
the development of the Recovery Strategy, including the work that had been 
undertaken to ensure services continued to be provided.  It was also agreed that 
whilst in recovery, focus still needed to be given to response.

In response to a question from Councillor Thomas on the slides presented 
on carbon reduction, the Chief Executive said that would be given a high profile in 
the Council Plan.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the structure, objectives and core content of the Recovery Strategy 
for further work and completion be approved; 

(b) That (1) the full set of latest versions of the risk registers and risk 
mitigation actions for the corporate organisation and the five service 
portfolios (2) the set of strategic priorities for recovery recommended for 
extraction from the draft Council Plan for 2020/21 and inclusion in the 
Recovery Strategy and (3) the set of revised performance indicator targets 
for 2020/21, be noted and endorsed; 

(c) That Cabinet invite each of the five Overview and Scrutiny Committees to 
support recovery in their respective portfolio areas;

(d) That the finalised Recovery Strategy be published in an accessible graphic 
form in October; and

(e) That Cabinet receives monthly progress reports on the implementation of 
the Recovery Strategy from November onwards.

3. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting commenced at 4.00 p.m. and ended at 4.45 p.m.)



Chairman


